


'\ 
I 
I 

------

ROYAL 

CAf'1BRIAN ACADEMY 
OF ART 

, PLAS MAWR 
CONWAY 

SIX T Y -SECOND A NNUAL 
EX HIBITION, 1944 

The Exhibit ion will be open from i2nd May to 
30th September 

Admission , Adults 6d. Children under 14, 3d. 
Season Tickets 2.'6. 

F YOUNG , PR I NTER. VENTURE PRESS, 

PENMAENMAWR, 



THE ROYAL CAMBRIAN ACADEMY OF ART 
I N STITUTED 7887 

U ·1der the Immediate Patronage of 
HIS MAJESTY KING GEORGE VI. 
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN. 
HER MAJESTY QUEEN MARY. 

President: 
James S. Mann, RI. 

Vice-President : 
Owen Bowen, RO.I. 

Hon, Treasurer : 
Sam J . M. Brown. 

Hon. LegaJ Adviser : 

Hon. Sec.: 
H enry Mahler. 

James Porter, Esq . 

Trustees: 
George.Cockram RI. 

.<~. A. Humphreys, F.RI.B.A. , J .P. 
Curator.and Secretary: 

J. Arnold Povah. 

Honorary Members : 
Lord Howard de \ Vaiden. Lord Mostyn. 
A. J. Munnings, E ,.q., P .RA. Sir Frank Brangwyn, RA., R E . 
Sir George Pirie, P.RS.A. Sir Herbert Baker, RA. F.R.T.B.A. 
Sir W. Goscombe J ohn, RA. Sir Wynne Cemlyn-Jenes. 

Dermod O'Brien, Esq., P .RH.A. 

H angers for 1944 Exhibition : 
Sam J . M. Br wn, RC.A. and Greer Nicholson, .R.C.A. 

3 



• 
ACADEMICIANS 

Aitken, J.E., RS.W. 
Barnitt, Miss M. D. 
Beare, J. C., A.RI.B.A. 
Berrie, J. A. A. 
Booth, J . W. 
Bowen, Owen, RO.I. 
Brockbank, A. E. 
Brown, S. J. M. 
Chadwick, E. A., RI. 
Cockram, G., RI. 
Collins, G. E. 
Davies, A. E ., RB.A. 
Edwards, L. 
Egginton, F . 
Egginton, W· 
Evans, W. 
Frobisher, Miss M. 
Fuller, L. ].. RO.I. 
Grundy, Sir Cuthbert 
f.Iuggill, H . P., A.R.E. 
Humphreys, G. A., F.Rl.B.A .. 
Kemp-Welsh, Miss i. 
Lancaster, P. 

.J 

Leigh-Hunt, G. 
Lewis, J. R: : 
Mahler, H. 
Mann, J. S., RL 
Mason, A., A'.RA. 
Nicholson, G, 
Norton, C. W. 
Parker, R 
Pritchard, r. M. 
Roberts, L. 
Sawyer, Miss RB. 
Sharpe, C. W. 
Smith, Grainger 
Teasdale, P· M. 
Thompson, Mrs. C. D. 
Van Der Veen, C. \N. 
Weaver, H. P., RB.A. 
Wedgwood, G. H ., RE. 
\Vhewell, H. 
Wiffen, A. K. 
Williams, H. ·H . 
Williams, Miss M. L 
Workman, H. RB.A. 

I 

I 

Associates : 
B,mcroft, Mrs. E lias, F.RS.A. 
Boak, R Cressw, 11 
Brewer, ], Alpha ge 
Browne, A. C. 
Dawson, Miss GI. dys 
Dub, J aroslav 
Howarth, C. W. 
Jones, Tom 
Kenworthy, J. D 
Kinsley, H. R 

F. Mager, M. Inst. C.E. 
Moore, Frank 
Parkyn, W. S., A.RW.A. 
Pierce, Robert, F.R.I.B.A. 
Rendell, J. F. P. , 
Turner, W. Mc A. 
Wilson, E. M. 
Yates, Mrs. A. 

Council: 
G. Cockram, R.I. 
G. A. Humphreys, F.RI.B.A. 
H.P. Huggill . A.RE. 
Greer Nichols m 

C. W. Sharpe, M.A. 
Grainger Smith 
H.P. Weaver 
H. H. Williams 

H , morary Retired Members : 
Academicians : 

Cassidy, John 
Kinsey, A. 
Mc Dougal, J. 
Stamper, J. W. 
Williams, R J. 

Associates : 
Bottomley, A. E . 
Towers, James 

Founders: 
Vv. Laurence Bani s J .P. 
Sir Cuthbert Grun ly, J.P. , RI. 
J. R G. Grundy 
Anderson Hague, H.I. 

5 

E. A. Norbury 
Charles Potter 
H. Clarence Whaite, RVV .S. 



ARTISTS' GENERAL BENEVOLENT INSTITUTION 

Temporary Address;· 

c/o Mount Pleasant Artists' Rest Home, 
Rickmansworth, Herts. 

President : 

A. J. Munnings, P .R.A. 

The object of the Artists' General Benevolent Institution 
is to assist professional artists who are in difficulties arising from 
loss of work, sickness and old age, and to relieve widows and 
orphans, providing for the entire education of children to the age 
of seventeen or later. 

During recent years the resources of the Institution have 
been strained to their utmost limit. 

All who appreciate and enjoy works of a rt are requested 
to send donations, small or large, to 

MARTIN HARDIE, C.B.E., Hon. Treasurer, 

or 

W. Curtis Green, R.A., Hon. Secretary, Artists' 

General Benevolent lhstitution, London, W .1. 

6 

f 

1 

NOTICE TO PURCHASERS OF EXHIBITS 

The Coun :il of the Royal Cambrian Academy have en­
deavoured to seC1 re accuracy in the prices fixed by the Artists, 

'but are not respo 1sible for any errors that may occur. 

Intending J >Urchasers must negotiate through the Curator. 

A Deposit , f not less than 20 i:er cent. of the purchase 
price is required ti te paid on all works directed to be marked 
as sold, and the b ,lance before any picture is removed. Pictures 
may be removed , ,ri completion of purchase. 

The price in the catalogue include the frames, except where 
otherwise stated. 

A Red Star on a picture indicates either that it is sold or 
is not for sale. 

The copyright remains the property of the Artist unless 
there be special . ,greement to the contrary at the time of 
purchase. 

Neither the ::ouncil of the Royal Cambrian Academy nor 
their Agents will b : responsible for any loss of, or damage, or 
injury to any work;, however caused, whether in transit or whilst 

- under their control 

The Royal :ambrian Academy does not undertake to 
deliver any work p 1rchased in the Exhibition, but for the con­
venience of purcha! ers the Curator, on receipt of full instructions, 
will arrange with a I experienced firm to pack and forward any 
pictures bought in th e Exhibition, subject to the buyers under­
taking to pay all cl arges for such_ work. 

7 



• 
Initials following the N ames of Artists indicate that they 

are connected with o ne o r m ore of the u n derm entioned 

A cademies o r So cieties. 

RA. 

RS.A. 
RH.A. 

R.C.A. 

R.W.A. 

RB.A. 
R.W.S. 

RI. 
RO.I. 
RS.W. 
R.M.S. 

RE. 
RB.C. 
RI.B.A. 
B.W.S. 

Royal Academy 

Royal Scottish Academy 

Royal H ibernian Academy 

Royal Cambrian Academy 

Royal West of E ngland Academy 

Royal Society of British Artists 

Royal Society of Painters in Water Colours 

Royal Institute of Painters in \¥ater Colours 

Royal Institute of Oil Painters 

Royal Scottish Society of Painters in Water Colours 

Royal Societ y of Miniature Painters 

Royal Societ y of Painter Etchers 

Royal Brit ish Colonial Society 

Royal Instit ute of British Architects 

Brit ish Water Colour Society 

P., as a pr~fix, indicates the President of a Society 

V.P., a Vice-President of a Society 

F., Rellow of a Society 

H., 

A., 

an Honorary Member of a Society 

a n Associate of a Society 

8 

CATALOGUE 
V ictoria Room. 

Evening after Rain .. ..... . . . .. . . . .... ....... . . .. .... .. . . . 
H. H ughes W illiams, R.C.A. 

2 Cut flow.,rs .. .... ..... . .. . .... .. A. K Wiffen, R .C.A. 
3 The Blm Lake ... .. ... . ......... H. Mahler, R .C.A. 
4 The Open Door ...... L.]. Fuller, R.C.A., R.O.I. 
5 Little Ne rse Maid ... L. ]. Fuller,R.C.A ., R.O.I· 
6 Roses an I Delphiniums . . . .... ... .. .. . .............. . 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A ., R.0.1. 
7 A Spring Morning, Conway Valley John Milner 
8 Gwern Engon ...... Chas. W. Howarth, A .R.C.A. 
9 Washerw >men Mrs. Averil Burleigh, A.R. W.S. 

10 Benllech Bay . .. .. . H. Hughes Williams, R.C.A. 
l l The Cour :yard, Loretto ...... ...... A. H. NI ahler, 
12 Middle M 11 ........ . W. Mc A. Turner, A.R.C.A. 
13 Ruined B arvest, 1943 ..... . .. ... .. ............ .. . ... .. 

H. Hughes W illiams, R.C.A . 
·14 Miss Ber) Samuels . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . Stanley R eed. 
15 Bala ......... . ... .. ..... ... J aroslav Dub, A .R.C.A .. 
16 Conway, alley ....... ... .. . ........... Q. B. J olliffe. 
17 Bala Lal{( . . . . ...... ..... Jaroslav Dub, A.R.C.A. 
18 A Yorksh re Landscape .... .... ....... . ............. . 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A ., R.0.1. 
J Sa Old Cotta: ;e, S. Devon .. . . . F. ]. Elliott. 

g 

£ s. d. 

35 10 0 

18 18 D 
12 12 0 
15 0 0 
25 0 0 
21 0 0 

21 0 0 
10 10 0 
42 0 0 

7 7 0 

5 5 0 
20 10 0 

12 12 0 
8 8 0 
8 8 0 

52 10 0 

8 8 0 



•· 
VICTORIA ROOM 

£ s. cl. 

18b Anenomies .. ............. Greer Nicholson, R.C.A. 10 10 0 
18c Young. Yugo-slavia .. ........ . . ................... . .. ... . . 20 0 0 

Leonard ]. Fuller, R.C.A ., R.O.I. 
19 St. Nicholas's Church, Prague ....................... . 

' Jaros/av Dub, A.R.C.A. 
42 0 0 

20 Near Llanbedr ........... ........ .. ... Q. B. Jolliffe 6 6 0 
21 Annunciation (tempera) ... Miss L. M. Duncan 12 12 0 

22 The Print Gown .. . Mrs. C. D. Thompson, R.C.A. 10 10 0 
23 Interior ........ . ...... Frederick Mager, A.R.C.A. 8 0 0 
24 Canal Barges .. HaroldWorkman, R .C.A ., R.B.A. 50 0 0 
25 Sunlight on Denbighshire .................... . .. ... . .. . 10 10 0 

C. W. H owarth, A.R.C.A-
26 Pennant Valley, N. Wales.............................. 31 10 0 

Grainger Smith, R.C.A. 
27 The Mountain Road ......... H. Mahler, R.C.A. 12 12 0 
28 Old Bridge, Wurzburg ... C. W. Sharpe, R.C.A . 105 0 0 
29 Seaside ......... ............ ............... Forrest H ewit 35 0 0 
30 Blackfriars Bridge, London . . .. . .. . . . .. . . . . . 14 14 0 

P. Rendell, A.R.C.A . 
31 Caernarvonshire Viliage ............. Llewelyn Jones 10 10 0 
32 Delphiniums and Peonies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 15 0 

f B. Garner Richards 
33 Aberdaron .. .. ............ ! ....... T. Salisbury Jones 20 0 · 0 
34 A Road in U pper Wharfedale ..... . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . 21 0 0 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A ., R.O.I. 
35 M-oel H ebog .. ........ . . : . . Grainger Smith, R.C.A . 12 12 0 
36 Arran .... ....... . James S . Mann , P .R.C.A., R.I. 40 0 0 

10 

VICTORIA ROOM 

37 Collector< f Salvage .. Frederick Mager, A.R.C.A. 
38 In the We,sh Highlands .. . ... H. Mahler, R.C.A. 
39 A Welsh Farm stead ... ..... . ......... Herbert Royle 
40 "Sunny Gi rlhood" of our Princesses ........... .. . . 

C. D. Thompson, R.C.A. 
41 The Banks of the Wharfe .... .. ...... . .. .. .......... . . . 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A ., R.O.I. 
42 In Angleser . .... ........ ... .. ... H. Mahler, R.C.A. 
43 Arenig and Conway Valley ..... . .. ... ......... . . .... . 

C. W. Howarth, A.R.C.A. 
44 Cumberlan, I Hills .. . . .. ... Graingei• Smith, R.C.A . 
45 A Bowl of Roses ..... ... ... . .. ......... .. ......... . ..... . 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R. C.A., R.O.I. 
46 Fir trees in Cannock Chase .... . ........ ..... . ..... . . . 

P . M. Teasdale, R.C.A .· 
47 Southwark Bridge ......... P. R endell, A .R.C.A . 
48 Grey Day ............ . . ....... ..... . ..... Forrest H ewit 
49 Winter Sun ,hine ..... . C. W . Howarth, A .R.C.A. 
50 Curly Top (pastel) .. .... Lancelot Robei•ts, R .C,A. 
51 Fishermans Holiday Fi•ederick Jl{ager, A .R.C.A . 
52 September, East Linton . . ... . ... . ..... . . ...... .. .. . . ... . 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A., R.0.l. 
53 Martigny . ...... . . ... . . . ..... H. P. Weaver, R.C.A. 
54 The Auction Sale ... . ... . . ...... Miss N. V. J wmp 
55 Windblown Trees .. . W. Egginton, R .C .A., R.I. 
56 Showery W , ather, Port St. Mary ... . ... .. .... ..... .. . 

John E . Aitken, R.C.A. 
77 

£ s. d. 

24 0 0 
15 15 0 
10 0 0 
40 0 0 

21 0 0 

15 15 0 
15 15 0 

52 10 0 
,21 0 0 

10 10 0 

9 () 0 
25 0 0 
10 10 0 
15 15 0 
8 0 0 

63 0 0 

8 8 0 
10 10 0 
15 15 0 
10 0 0 



• 
VICTORIA ROOM 

57 A Breezy Day, Co. Down .. .. .. .... .......... . .. . .. ... . 
Frank Eggington, R.C.A . 

58 Anenomes ... ... .. . . .. Miss G. Dawson, A .R.C.A . 
59 Fferm Bach .. . ..... . . . . M rs . Ann Y ates, A .R.C.A . 
60 Creek, Deganwy ... ... M rs. Ann Yates, A .R .C.A . 
61 A farm in t he Cotswolds . .. H . P . Weaver, R .C.A . 
62 Refreshments in the L ibrary ... . . . ]. C .Armitage 
63 Lock keepers Cottage, Meadowsweet . ... . . . ...... . . 

E . A . Chadwick , R .C.A ., R.I. 
64 Custom House, K ings Lynn ... .. . ... F. C. Belcher 
65 La pad, Yugo-Sia via .. . . ....... ..... . .. .. . .. ..... . . .... . 

, H.P. Huggilt , R.C.A, A .R.E. 
66 The Bwoklands, :.\1evagissey . . . . . ... . . ..... .. . .. . : ... . . 

Miss M . D. Barnitt, R.C.A . 
67 The B:iunding Main ... Sam.]. M .. Brow·,;, R.C.A . 
68 The Rocky Glen .. . ..... . j ohn R . Lewis, R .C.A . 
69 The Estuary, Conway .. . ..... ............ . . .. .. . . ....... . 

Charles W . Sharpe, R.C.A. 
70 The Silent Belfry ... Frederick Mager, A .R.C.A . 
71 The house in the fields, Long Marst on . . .' .. . ... · ..... . 

E. A . Chadwick, R.C.A .,. R .l. 
72 The edge of the \Vood . .. .' . ... . Ernest W . Edwards 
73 Home VVaters ... Janies,:S . Mann, P.R.C.A ., R.l. 
·74 Lizard Head, Cornwa ll .. .... ... . ..... W . F. Piper 
75 Lamteth Bridge and Houses of Parliament ..... . 

Miss G. Dawson, A.R.C.A . 
76 Lowtide at Mousehole ... C. W. Norton, R .C.A . 

12 

£ s. d. 

18 18 0 

6 6 0 
8 8 0 

10 10 0 
8. 8 0 
5 5 0 
8 8 0 

7 7 0 
12 12 0 

7 7 0 

26 5 0 
21 0 0 

9 9 0 

8 0 0 
8 8 0 

5 5 0 
21 0 0 

8 8 0 
5 5. 0 

8 8 0 

VICTORIA ROOM 

£ s. d. 

77 Rough we; ther on Kirkstone . ... ...... .. .. .. .. .. .... 14 0 0 
P. Lancaster, R.C.A ., R.l. 

78 Windy Weither .. . .. . .. . Greer Nicholson, R.C.A. 12 12 ()' 

79 Capel Curii . ... .. ......... Grainger Sm.ith, R .C.A. 9 9 0 
80 The Ferry ·:oncarneau . ..... ..... ... ........ ...... .... . 26 5 0 

E.A. Chadwick, R.C.A ., .R.f. 
81 The Fishin ; Season, Port St. Mary ...... . . . .... . ... . 20 0 0 

]. E. Aitken, R.C.A. 
82 St. Ives ... . . . . ... .. . . ... . .. . . . .. . Will Evans, R .C .A. 10 10 _ 0 
83 Gloddaeth Talley .......... . .. .. Mrs. J\,[. K. Perkes 
84 Tatra Mour tains, Czechslovakia ····· ···· ····· ···· 10 10 0 

C. W. Sharpe, R.C.A. 
85 T he Sunligl t Harbour, Peel . . . . ... . ... ... .... ... . .. .. . LO 0 0 

]. E. Aitken, R.C.A. 
86 Troop Ship, . ... .. James S. Mann, P.R.C.A., R.l. 26 5 0 
87 Roadside C, ttage, Co, Down ... ... . . ... . . . .. . ... . .... . . 18 18 0 

Frank Egginton, R.C.A. 
88 Dubrovnik .. .. . . . . HP. Huggill, R.C.A., A.R.E. 12 12 0 
89 A Homewari Breeze ... Sam]. JYI. Brown, R .C.A. 12 ] 2 0 
90 Ludlow Vill.tge, Gower .... . . Will Evans, R.C.A. 10 10 0 
91 The Old F m ge, Gian Conway ······· ······· ··· ······· . 8 8 0 

]. R. Lewis, R.C.A. 
92 The Old To' m Concarneau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

E.A Chadwick, R.C.A ., R.l. 26 5 0 
93 Spring F low ,rs .. . . .. Miss G. Dawson, A.R.C.A. 6 (j 0 
94 The Conway in Spate ... Greer Nicholson, R.C.A. 12 12 0 

73 



• 
VICTORIA ROOM 

£ s. 

95 Portrnadoc Harbour .... .. C. W. Sharpe, R.C.A. 9 9 
96 A Fellside Hayfield .. . P. Lancaster, R.C.A ., R.I. 12 12 

· 97 A River in France . ...... .. ·H.P. W eaver, R .C.A. 12 12 
98 The Estuary of the T eign .............. . ... . .......... . 15 15 

W . Egginton, R .C.A ., R.I. 
99 Caernarvon Castle ....... .. ]. E. Aitken, R.C.A. 20 0 

100 Rue de France qui n 'est plus ... . .. H. W . Wi,ight 5 5 

74 

d. 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

Wynne Room. 
\ 

101 In an old , .Hey ... . .... ... . M iss A,. Gertrude Cote 
l02 Rileys Far n . . ............. . .. ...... .. .... . .. Wm. Dodd 
l02a Low Tide .. ...... ....... W. S. Parkyn, A .R.C.A. 
l02b Our West,:rn Coast 
l02c On the Di nes 
l 02d On a Corn sh Moor 
102e After Rai1 

£ s. d. 

15 15 0 
7 7 0 
5 5 0 
8 8 0 

10 10 0 
8 8 0 
5 5 0 



Reception Room. 
RECEPTION ROOM 

£ s, d , 

£ s. d. 119 Vanessa ........... .. . . ........ . G. E. Colli:,,,_s, R.C.A. 2 6 0 

103 Where Mountain waters glide 21 0 0 Unframed proof 1 11 6 ... .... ....... .......... 
]. R. Lewis, R.C.A. 120 The pot ,to market, Avila .. .... ...... . . . ... . .......... . 2 2 0 

104 On Cefyn Bryn, Gower ... ... Will Evans, R.C.A. 10 10 0 G. H. Wedgwood, R.C.A., RE. 
105 Beech leaves, Co. Down Frank Egginton, R.C.A. 18 18 0 

/ 
121 Windfal s ......... . . . ......... A. K. Wiffen, R .C.A. 2 2 0 

106 A Kent Farmyard .. .. ....... . Will Evans, R.C.A. 10 10 0 I Unframed proofs 
107 ·Who said rats ......... Miss M. Frobisher, R.C.A. .12 12 0 If; 122 The Mill .. . ... .. ... . ... W. Mc A. Turner, A .R.C.A . 4 4 0 
108 Near Porthcothan .. ........... ........ W. F. Piper 7 7 0 123 Piazza ( ampo di Fiori, Rome .... . . ....... . .. . .. . .. ... 3 13 6 
109 Llangwstenin Castle .. . ..... . .... . . Miss K. Herring 7 7 0 G. H. Wedgwood, R.C.A ., R.E. 

BLACK & WHITE SECTION 
124 Starling; .. ........ .... .......... G. E. Collins, R.C.A. 2 17 6 

Unframed proof 2 2 0 
110 From ,London Bridge ... ... . .. .. ... . ... ..... . .... . . ... .. . 3 3 0 125 King Joh n's Bridge, T ewkesbury 4 14 6 ... ........ ... .... 

W. Mc A. Turner, A.R.C.A. ]. Francis Smith 
111 Sparrow . ... ..... .. . .... ... .. ... G. E. Collins, R.C.A. 2 6 0 126 A pair o turtle doves ...... G. E. Collins, R.C.A. 2 10 0 

Unframed proof 1 11 6 127 T. Grova nui e P aolo, Rome ....... . . .. .. . ............. 5 5 0 
ll2 Caernarvon Castle ... Sam]. ivl. Brown, R.C.A. 2 10 0 G. H. Wedgwood, R.C.A., R.E. 
11 2a Exterior of P las Mawr ... Grainger Smith, R .C.A. 128 Bernini ( olonnade G. H . Wedgwood, R .C.A., R.E. 2 2 0 

( Illustration for the New Guide in preparation ) 129 The Sha1 ables, Manchester ........................... 0 
Ll3 The Kingfisher ............... G. E . Collins, R.C.A. 2 17 6 W. M c A. T urner, A.R.C.A. 

Unframed 2 2 0 
ll4 Self portrait ... Unframed proofs . .. Stanley Reed 2 2 0 WATER-COLOUR DRAWINGS 
ll5 Richmond Castle . . ....... . ...... . . W.R. Wahefield 4 4 0 130 Autumn 'doming ... Miss M. Frobisher, R.C.A. 31 10 0 
116 Conway Castle ........ \ Sam ]. M. Brown, R.C.A. 2 10 0 131 A Gower Bay ..... .... .. ....... Will Evans, R.C.A. 10 10 0 
ll7 The Turtle Dove .. .......... G. E. Collins, R.C.A. 2 17 6 132 Cowling ' illood .. .. .... . . .. ........... . .. . ... Dan Binns 8 8 0 

Unframed proof 2 2 0 133 Sea Power ..... . James S. Mann, P.R.C.A. , R.I. 18 18 0 
11·8 Crocuses .................. . ................. G. F. R eiss 2 2 0 134 Cote Gh, U, Nr. Arncliffe .. . ... . ..... .. . Dan Binns 8 8 0 

16 17 



135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
[40 
141 

142 
143 
144 
145 

146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 

152 
153 
154 

. 155 
15(, 

157 

I 

RECEPTION ROOM 

A cold day, Crafnant ...... . .. Mrs. E. L. Edmonds 
Salmon Pool, Conway River . .. Leonard Barnish 
February ... . .... . .. .. . . . . .. . . ..... . Mrs. M. K. Perkes 
Anstey's Cove . .... . ..... .. . . C. W. Norton, R.C.A. 
T he Lily Pond . . . E. A. Chadwich, R.C.A ., R .I . 
Mist clearing .... . .. . . M rs. Ann Yates, A.R.C.A. 
Maesdu from the West Shore ...... . . . ....... . .... .. . 

Miss K. M. Newman 
Shining Morn . . .. . ... . .. . Greer Nicholson, R.C.A. 
Anglesey Landscape ....... ..... E. R. Duncombe 
F'ood-tide on the Conway .. . Miss Jane Barwish 
The farmyard, Bryn E lian .......................... . 

Miss G. Dawson, A.R.C.A . 
Llandudno ...... ..... ... ........ .. H. Clayton Jones 
A Welsh H amlet ..... . ...... ]. R. L ewis, R.C.A. 
Corner of a Garden ... E. A, Chadwick, R .C.A . 
Hills above Bettws-y-coed H.P. W eaver, R.C.A . 
Sleeping Babe . . . . . . . ............. . . JV!iss M . Mostyn 
Willows, R, Waveny, Norfolk .. . .. ... .. ..... ..... . . . . 

Miss G. Dawson, A.R.C.A. 
Evening on the Welsh border ... A . Bell-Foster 
Cornish Haven ] amd S. Mann, P.R.C.A :. R.I. 
S· ri ,, time, Eastham Woods . . .... 5. ]. Edwards 
Su. Ji, ht on the Hills .. ... . . ........ Mrs. G. Lines 
Carrerby, Yorks ... ... ... ...... . .. ... A. Bell-Foster 
Autumn ... ..... . . . . . .. .. . Frank Egginton, R.C.A. 

18 

£ s. d. , 

10 10 0 
10 0 0 
6 6 0 
6 6 0 

15 15 0 
10 10 0 

7 7 0 

12 12 0 
8 8 0 
6 6 0 
5 5 0 

7 7 0 
8 8 0 

15 15 0 
8 8 0 
6 6 0 
5 5 0 

10 10 0 
12 12 0 
5 5 0 
5 5 0 

10 10 0 
18 18 0 

158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 

RECEPTION ROOM 

£ s. d. 
Make and Mend .... . ... . .. . ...... . . . ]. C. A rmitage 5 5 0 
The Inne, Harbour, Whitby ... .. . W. H. Hodges 10 10 0 
Welsh La·,dscape .. .. ..... .. . . .... .... C.H. Wal!ier 7 7 0 
After the ,hower .. .. ........ ... Miss M. V. Jump 8 8 0 
Sunshine ; nd Shadow ... ]. ]. Davies. unframed 5 5 0 
R ichmond Bridge ..... . F. -C. Belcher. unframed 6 6 0 
Llyn Que] yn, N. Wales . . . ]. R. Le°wis, R.C.A. 8 8 0 

19 



Banqueting Hall. 
£ s. 

165 Addison J ones, Esq., .. ............. .. . R. L. Young 52 10 
166 The Cromlech ..... . ............... S. Saxon Barton 52 10 
167 Self Portrait . . . ... . . . ...... ... ... Geoffrey' Bennison 
168 Played Out . ... . . . ..... Miss M. Frobisher, R.C.A. 3 3 
169 On the Watch ......... Miss M. Frobisher, R.C.A . 5 5 
170 Liverpool Cathedral from St, J ames's -Mount .... .. 

Gordon Hemm 
171 Cat Study . ... . . ..... .. . .... .... .... . ... . . .... ]. Kramer 6 6 
172 Wallflowers .. , .... . ... . ...... . ... .. Jvfiss M. E. ·oddie 42 0 
173 The Distant City . . ...... .. .... .... .. . M. R. Leeming 15 15 
174 Zinnias in Indian Vase ... . ..... W. V. Westlake 10 10 
175 Vera Alis ........... ... .... Jaros/av Dub, A.R.C.A. 

CASE 1 
176 The Witch House ............... . .. S. Saxon Barton 
177 Tyddyn Tudur .. ................ E. Nefyl W elliams 
178 Beechwoods at Knowle .... .. Miss Hyra I. Pearce 6 0 
179 The Stackyard .................. Mrs. A. Humphreys 3 3 

CASE 2 
180 The Sunny Window (miniature) .. ...... ........ ..... 6 6 

Mrs L. Bancroft, A .R.C.A 
181 For-get-me-Not (min\ature) ..... .... .. . . .............. 

Mrs. H. Mild1·ed Jones 
182 Victoria (miniature) ...... Mrs. H. Mildred Jones 

20 

d. 

0 
0 

I S3 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

J S+ 

0 
0 

0 

BANQUETING HALL 

CASE 3 
Pewter . ... . ... ...... ... . . . . . . . .. N!iss Ellen B radley 

Thre ~ Pewter Boxes at 8 / - . ..... ... .......... : . 
Pew1er Box . . ..... . .. .... . ... ... ...... . ............ .. 
Brm'i . . . . .... . .................. . ..... · ...... . .... ..... .. 
Larg,i Box .. . .......... . ........ : ........... . .. . ... . .. . 
Teap,'.lt Stand .. ... . . ................ .. .. ... . .......... . 

Two ,ets of Buttons at 6/6 ... .... ... .. ........ . 
Brus l1 ..... . . . ... .. ..... ... .......... . . ..... . . ... ... . .. . . 
Tray ..... ... . ........ . ... .......... . . . .... ... ......... . 

Silver . .. . ...... . . . . .. ... . ... . . ........ N!iss Joan Moss 
12 Z, diac Brooches at 15/6 .. ..... .. ...... ..... . 

7 Silve · Necklace, rock crystal & garnets .. .. .. 
2 · Si Ive · rock crystal earrings ..... . .............. . 
3 Pair 3ilver & enamel cuff links ........... ... ... . 
4 
5 Saccl arine box 
6 

£ s. d. 

4 0 
12 6 

1 1 0 
3 0 0 

7 0 
4 6 

13 0 
18 6 

5 0 

9 6 0 
6 6 0 

0 
15 6 
15 6 
12 6 
15 6 

7 Silve · & enamel condiment set . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . 4 4 O 
(-1 sal t: & spoon, 1 pepper, 1 mustard & spoon) 

8 Honev jar with silver top .... : ... . ... ... .... . ... . 
9 . Glass trinket jar, silver & enamel top 
70 

77 
77 

Brass night-light holders ........ ........ .. . .... . 
Two 3rass Candle holders ....... .. ..... . ..... . 

27 

1 15 () 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 10 
1 10 
1 1 
1 10 



• 

Index to Members and Exhibitors. 

Note--The names of the Memters of the Royal Cambrian 
Academy of Art are printed in large type. 

AITKEN, J.E., RC.A:, RS.W., Gullane, Port St. Mary, I.O.M. 
56, 81, 85, 99. 

Armitage, J. C., 31, Marmion Road, Hoylake, Ches. 62, 158. 
BANCROFT, Mrs., L., A.RC.A., Moorland Cottage, Whitby, 

Yorks. 180. 
BARNITT, Miss M. D ., RC.A., 20, Hoyle Road, Hoylake_, 66. 
BEARE, J . C., RC.A., A.RI.B.A., Culver Lodge, Newton 

Abbot. 
BERRIE, J . A. A., RC.A., Effingham Lodge, Le~ds Road Sth, 

Harrogate. 
B OAK, R C., A.RC.A., Cox Hill, Perranporth; Cornwall. 
BOWEN, OWEN., V.P.RC.A., RO.I., Evenholm, E. Keswick, 

Leeds. 6, 18, 34, 41, 45, 52. 
BREWER, J. A., A.RC.A., 106, Aven'ue Road, London, W. 3. 

BROCKBANK, A. E., RC.A., Gatefoot Hse, Staveley, Ke'ndal. 
BROWNE, A. C. , A.RC.A., Appley Bridge, Nr. Wigan. 
BROWN, S. J. 1\1., RC. A., Bodlondeb, Caerwys. 67, 89, 112 116 
Burleigh, Mrs. Averil., A, R W. S. , Dinas, Bettws-y.coed. 9 . 
Barton, S. Saxon., Oakleigh, 'fynay-groes, Conwa~,. 166, 176. 
Bennison, G., Hangoside, Berthes Road, Old Colw,yr,. 167. 
Bell-Foster, A., 130, Church Road, Moseley, Birmingham, 13 . 

152, 156. ' 

22 

INDl :x TO MEMBERS & EXHIBITORS 

Bradley, Mi~~l .. , Pendower, Hagley, Stourbridge. 183. 
Belcher, F. C., 13odafon Hall, Llandudno. · 64, 163. 
Bmns, Dan., B ,,undary Avenue, Sutton-m-Craven, Nr. Keighley 

132, 134. 
Barnish, Miss J , 14, Fairview Road, Birkenhead. 144. 
Barnish, L., 14, Fairview Road, Oxton, Birkendead. 136. 
CHADWICK, L.A., RC.A., RI., Henley-in-Arden, Birm'ham. 

63, 71 80, · 92, 139, 148. 
COCKRAM, G ., RC.A., RI., Noddfa, Rhosneigr. 
COLLINS, G. E., RC.A, Wonham Way, Gomshall, Surrey. 111 

113, 117, 119, 124, 126, 
Cole, Mis3 A. G. Glynne Villa, Belle Vue Rd, Shrewsbury. 101 
Duncan Miss L. M., Liverpool College, Huyton, Nr. Liverpool. 21 
DAVIES, A. E. , RC.A., RB.A., 50, Park Lane, Norwich. 
DAWSON, Miss G., A.RC.A., Holyrood Avenue, Old Colwyn. 

58, 7~ 93,145,151. 
DUB, J., A.RC.A., Llys Mon, Seabank Road, Rhyl. 15, 17, 19, 

175. 
Dodd, Vim., The Green Cafe, Arnside, Carnforth. 102. 
Davies, J. J. , 3, Clarence Road, Llandudno. 162. 
Duncombe, E. R, Tan-y-Berllan, Tyn-y-coed Rd, Llandudno. 143 
EDWARDS, L.,. RC.A., Buckhold, West Tytherley, Wilts. 
EGGINTON, W . R.C.A., South View, Teignmouth, Devon. 55, 

98. _ 
EGGINTON, W·. RC.A., c/o Bank of Ireland, Royal Avenue, 

Belfast'. 57, 87, 105, 157. 
EVANS, W., RC .A., 23, Stanley Ave, Mt. Pleasant, Swansea. 

82, 90, J 04, 106, 131. 

23 



INDEX TO MEMBERS & EXHIBITORS 

Elliott, F. J., Hotel Ingle"ood, Eel r.tve Rd, Tcquay. 18a. 
Edwards, S. J ., 34, Bryn Lupus Road, Llanrhos. 154. 
Edmonds, Mrs. E. L., Newholme, Wo:idlands, Conway. 135. 
Edwards, E. W., 35, Kenwyn Road, Wallasey. 72. 
FROBISHER, Miss M., RC.A., 101, Glencoe Rd, Bushey, Hcris. 

107, 130, 168, 169. 
FULLER, L. J ., RC.A., RO.I., Scot's <;raig Studio, St. hes, 

Cornwall. 45, 18c. 
GRUNDY, Sir Cuthbert, RC.A., 456, Lytham Rd, Blackpool 
Garner-Richards, J . B., "Tan-y-Craig," Aber, Caerns. 32. 
HUGGILL, H. P., RC.A., A.RE., Greeng ttes, Dyserth, 

Prestatyn. 65, 88. 
HUMPHREYS, G. A., RC. . .\, F.R I.RA., Ardwy Orme, 

Llanduclno. 
HOWARTH, C. W., A.RC.A., Ca1tref Melus Coi.t, Llech\\·eclcl , 

Conway. 8, 25, 43, 49. • 
Hodges, W. H., 26, Greenhill Road, Selsclon. Sth. Croydon. 159. 
Herring, Miss K., 14, Hill Top Av. Prestw:ch Manchester. LOO 
Hewit, F., RB.A., Overhill, Wimslow, Ches, :!9, 48. 
Humphreys, Mrs. A., 62, Merton Road, B x itle. 170. 
Hemm, G., 30, Scarisbrick . .\ veaue, Southport. 170. 
JONES, TOM., A.RC.A., Abbey Studio, Newstead Park, 

Linby, Notts. 
Jones, H. Clayton., Tremlyd, Herkomer Cres, Llandudno. 146 . 
Jolliffe, Q. B., Tyn-y-Fedw, Talybont, Conway. 16, 20. 
Jones, T. Salisbury. , "Morlais," Gogarth Ave, Penmaenmawr. 33 
Jones, Mrs. H, Mildl'ed., Elsinore, Heenan Rd, Old Colwyn. 181, 

182. 

24 

INDE K. TO MEMBERS & EXHIBITORS 

Jones, L., Corne! Cot, Seguryn, Llandudno Junction. 31. 
Jump, Miss M. V, 15, Highcroft Ave, Bebbington, Ches. 54, 161. 
KEMP-WELCH, Miss L., RC.A., Kingsley, Bushey, Herts. 
KENWORTHY, J. D., A.RC.A., Sea Croft, St, Bees, Cumb. 
KINSLEY, H. R ., A.R.C.A., 201, Creighton Ave, London. N,2. 
Kramer, J., 3, Bryntirion Villas, Gwernymyndd, Mold. 171. 
LANCASTER, P, RC.A., 166, Liverpool Rd, Southport. 77, 96 
LEIGH-HUNT, (; ., RC.A., St. Clair Rd, Canford Cliffs, Dorset. 
LEWIS, J, R,, R C,A.,, Lindum, Sychnant Pass Road, Conway, 

68, 91, 103, 147, 164. 
Lines, Miss G., T l e Hawthorns, Coed Pella Rd, Colwyn Bay. 155 
Leeming, M. R, : ;t, Oswalds, Conway Road, Colwyn Bay. 173. 
MAGER, F., A.l '..C.A., M.Inst.C.E., Hazel Cott, Brockhurst, 

Hants. 23, 37, 51, 70. 
MAHLER, H., R C.A., Ffrwd, Llanbedr, Conway. 3, 27, 38, 42. 
MANN, J. S., P.h.C.A., RI., The Four Winds, Thorsway, Caldy, 

Wirral. 36, 73, 86, 133, 153. 
MASON, A., A.R <\.., RC.A., 151a, Gloucester Rd, London, S.W.7 
MOORE, F., A.R C.A., Culmside, Uffculme, Devon. 
Milner, John., "C.,ed-Celyn," Trefriw. 7. 
Mostyn., M, (Mrs. E. T. Fuller) Scots Craig Studio, St. Ives. 150. 
Mahler, Capt. A. !'£., Ffrwd, Llanbedr, Conway. 11. ' 
Moss, Miss Joan ., 6, Beaufort Rd, Brooklands, Ches. 184. 
NICHOLSON, G. RC.A., 30, Queens Road, Gt, Crosby, L'pool. 

18b, 78, )4, 142. 
NORTON, C. W., R.C.A., 68, Malden Rd, Cheam, Surrey. 76, 138 
Newman, Miss K. M., Enville, Gloddaeth Ave, Llandudno. 141. 

25 



INDEX TO MEMBERS & EXHIBITORS 

Oddie, Mrs. M.,E., Apple Tree Coit. Sibford Gower, Banbury. 172 
PARKER, R, RC.A .. Mostyn Estate Office, Llandudrio. 
PARKYN, W. S., A.RC.A., Pentire, The Lizard, Cornwall. 
PIERCE, R, RC.A., F.RT.B.A., Y Frondeg, Caernarvon. 
PRITCHARD, I. M., RC.A., 72. Calias Gate, London, S.E.5. 
Piper, \V. F., Ingleglen, Bodmin, Cornwall. 74, 108. 
Perkes, Mrs. M. K., 7, Sylva Gardens, Nth., Llandudno. 83, 137 
Pearce, Miss H. I., Arrow-Lea, Dinerth Road, Rhos-on-Sea. 178 
RENDELL, P., A.RC.A., 44, E lgin Road, Croydon. 30, 47 . 
ROBERTS, L., RC.A., Motcombe, Gatley, Ches. 50. • 
Reiss, G. F., Market Place, Kendal, Westmoreland. ll8. 
Royle, Herbert.,· Studio, Nessfield, Ilkley, Yorks. 39. 
Reed, Stanley., 2, Blatkburne Terrace, Liverpool, 8. 14, ll4. 
SA WYER, Miss R B., RC.A., Thanesacre, Abbots . Road, 

Winchester. 
SHARPE,'C. W., RC.A., Laird School of Art, Park Road, Nth, 

Birkenhead. 28, 69, 84, 9'5. 
SMITH, Grainger:: R.C.A., ·2, Marine Terrace, )Yallasey 26, 35, 

44, 79. 
Smith, J. F., 24, Waverley Road, Blundellsands, L'.pool, 23. 125. 
TEASDALE, P. M., RCA., Bandora, Weeping Cross, Stafford, 46 
THOMPSON, Mrs. C. D., RC.A., Lynwood, Huyton, L'pool. 22, 40 
TURNER, W. Mc A., A.RC.A., Regina Pacis, · lfawarden. 12, 

llO, 122, 129. I 

VAN DER VEEN, C. W., RC.A., Stiperstones, Minsterley, 
Shrewsbury. 

WEA VER, H. P ., RC.A., RB.A., Hillside Hse, Shrewsbury. 53 
61, 97, 149: 

26 

IND EX T O MEMBERS & EXHIBITORS ------
WEDGWOOD G. H., RC.A .. RE., 85, Rupert Road, Roby, 

Liveq ·ool. 120, 123, 127, 128. 
WHEWELL, JI,, RC.A., Southbrook Close, Gomshall, Sarrey. 
WlFFEN, A. JC., RC.A., 6, Roman Rd, Moels, Hoylake. 2, 121 
WILLIAMS, lv,iss M. L., RB.A., 108, Hamilton Ter, London, NW 
WILLIAMS, H. H., RC.A., Llanerchymedd, Anglesey. 1, J 0, 13. 
WILSON, E. l\L, A.RC.A., 9, Faraday Road, L '.mdon, W.3· 
WORKMAN, JI., RC.A., RB.A., 2, Ca,lyle Studios, 296, Kings 

Road, London, S. W.3. 24. 
\Vestlake, Vv. \ ·., 73, Church Road, Ashford, Mipdlesex. 174. 
\Villiams, E. N, 10, Henley Ave, Connah's Quay, Chester. · 177. 
Vvalker, C. H., 'Gorphwysfa," Old .Min Rd, Penmaenmawr. 160 
Wright, H. VI' , 2, Berkerleys Mansions, Christchurch Road, 

Bourn, mouth. 100. 
\Vakefield , W . ., ~ .. Kilindini, Ennismore Rd, Liverpool. 23, 115. 
YATES, Mrs. , \., A.RC.A., 26, Roumania,Drive, Llandudno. 

59, 60, 140. 

Young, R L., 1 y'r Odyn, Golan Garn Dolbenmaen, Caern;. 165 
--------------------------

. GENERAL INFORMATION FOR VISITORS 
Cloak Ro,)rnS for Laciies and Gentlemen are provided off 

the Victoria I<o,im. 

The Coun : il of the Academy will esteem the co-operation 
of visitors in pi eventing damage by writing on the walJs or 
cutting the woe ,dwork, and also in minimising the spread of 
litter. 

In view o · the danger from fire, smoking in the building 
is prohibited. 

27 


